

FILED  
July 31, 2013  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington

No. 31187-2  
(consolidated with No. 31188-1)

THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION THREE

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

ARMANDO LOPEZ,

Appellant.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF  
WASHINGTON FOR YAKIMA COUNTY

---

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

---

GREGORY C. LINK  
Attorney for Appellant

WASHINGTON APPELLATE PROJECT  
1511 Third Avenue, Suite 701  
Seattle, Washington 98101  
(206) 587-2711

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 3

C. STATEMENT OF CASE ..... 7

D. ARGUMENT ..... 8

**1. Instructions 16-22 omitted an essential element of the crime of first degree assault..... 8**

    a. The state must prove and a jury must find each element of an offense beyond a reasonable doubt ..... 8

    b. A to-convict instruction must include each essential element of the offense..... 9

    c. The to-convict instructions omitted essential elements of first degree assault..... 10

    d. This Court must reverse Mr. Lopez’s assault convictions ..... 11

**2. The State did not prove each essential element of the crimes beyond a reasonable doubt..... 13**

    a. The State must prove each element of the charge beyond reasonable doubt ..... 13

    b. The State did not prove each of the elements of first degree assault..... 14

    c. This Court should reverse Mr. Lopez’s assault convictions ..... 17

**3. Instruction 15 misstated the law and relieved the State of its burden of proving each element of the assault ..... 18**

a. Jury instructions must inform the jury that the State bears the burden of proving each element beyond a reasonable doubt .....	18
b. Instruction 15 relieved the State of its burden of proving the specific intent necessary to convict Mr. Lopez of first degree assault .....	18
c. This Court must reverse Mr. Lopez’s assault convictions .....	21
<b>4. The trial court erred in refusing to suppress statements obtained in violation of Mr. Lopez’s constitutional rights .....</b>	<b>21</b>
a. Jail guards interrogated Mr. Lopez following his assertion of his rights .....	21
b. The questioning at the jail was custodial interrogation in violation of <i>Miranda</i> .....	23
c. The Court should reverse Mr. Lopez’s convictions.....	27
<b>5. The trial court impermissibly permitted a witness to testify as a “gang expert” .....</b>	<b>28</b>
a. Mr. Lopez objected to the improper opinion testimony.....	28
b. Because it amounts to an opinion as to guilt, profile evidence is improper.....	28
c. The erroneous admission of the officer’s testimony requires reversal of Mr. Lopez’s convictions .....	31
<b>6. The court’s instructions omitted an essential element of the offense.....</b>	<b>31</b>

7. <b>The trial court denied Mr. Lopez his rights to a jury trial and the due process of law when it increased Mr. Lopez’s sentence based on unreliable, unproven aggravating facts</b> .....	34
a. Due process requires a jury find beyond a reasonable doubt any fact that increases a defendant’s maximum possible sentence.....	34
b. The rights to a jury trial and proof beyond a reasonable doubt apply in this case .....	35
c. Washington requires reliable evidence to impose enhanced punishment.....	39
8. <b>The arbitrary judicial labeling of a persistent offender finding as a “sentencing factor” that need not be proved to a jury beyond a reasonable doubt violates the Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment</b> .....	41
a. Because a fundamental liberty interest is at stake, strict scrutiny applies to the classification at issue .....	42
b. Under either strict scrutiny or rational basis review, the classification at issue here violates the Equal Protection Clause .....	42
E. <b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	46

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### **Washington Constitution**

Cons. Art. I, §12 .....	6
Const Art. I, § 21 .....	3
Const. Art. I, § 22 .....	passim
Const. Art. I, § 3 .....	3, 6, 9, 39

### **United States Constitution**

U.S. Const. amend. V .....	4, 17, 23, 27
U.S. Const. amend. VI.....	passim
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	passim

### **Washington Supreme Court**

<i>In re the Personal Restraint of Williams</i> , 111 Wn.2d 353, 759 P.2d 436 (1988) .....	40
<i>State v. Ammons</i> , 105 Wn.2d 175, 713 P.2d 719 (1986).....	40
<i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....	29
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 147 Wn.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002).....	11, 13, 21
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 125 Wn.2d 707, 887 P.2d 396 (1995).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Chevernell</i> , 99 Wn.2d 309, 662 P.2d 836 (1983).....	40
<i>State v. Eastmond</i> , 129 Wn.2d 497, 919 P.2d 577 (1996).....	11, 14
<i>State v. Elmi</i> , 166 Wn.2d 209, 207 P.3d 439 (2009).....	15, 16, 19, 20
<i>State v. Emmanuel</i> , 42 Wn.2d 799, 259 P.2d 845 (1953) .....	9, 11
<i>State v. Furth</i> , 5 Wn.2d 1, 19, 104 P.2d 925 (1940).....	38
<i>State v. Garrison</i> , 71 Wn.2d 312, 427 P.2d 1012 (1967).....	29
<i>State v. Hickman</i> , 135 Wn. 2d 97, 954 P.2d 900 (1998) .....	16
<i>State v. Holsworth</i> , 93 Wn.2d 148, 607 P.2d 845 (1980).....	39
<i>State v. Manussier</i> , 129 Wn.2d 652, 921 P.2d 473 (1996).....	38, 40, 43
<i>State v. Mills</i> , 154 Wn.2d 1, 109 P.3d 415 (2005) .....	9, 12
<i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 119 Wn.2d 294, 831 P.2d 1060 (1992) .....	29
<i>State v. Oster</i> , 147 Wn.2d 141, 52 P.3d 26 (2002).....	43, 44
<i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....	18
<i>State v. Quismundo</i> , 164 Wn.2d 499, 192 P.3d 342 (2008) .....	32
<i>State v. Ray</i> , 116 Wn.2d 531, 806 P.2d 1220 (1991) .....	31
<i>State v. Recuenco</i> , 163 Wn.2d 428, 180 P.3d 1276 (2008).....	32
<i>State v. Robtoy</i> , 98 Wn.2d 30, 653 P.2d 284 (1982) .....	31
<i>State v. Roswell</i> , 165 Wn.2d 186, 196 P.3d 705 (2008).....	32, 44, 46

<i>State v. Sargent</i> , 111 Wn.2d 641, 762 P.2d 1127 (1988) .....	24
<i>State v. Schulze</i> , 116 Wn.2d 154, 804 P.2d 566 (1991) .....	18
<i>State v. Sibert</i> , 168 Wn.2d 306, 230 P.3d 142 (2010) .....	10
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 131 Wn.2d 258, 930 P.2d 917 (1997).....	passim
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 150 Wn.2d 135, 75 P.3d 934 (2003) <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1616 (2004).....	37, 44
<i>State v. Thorne</i> , 129 Wn.2d 736, 921 P.2d 514 (1994) .....	37
<i>State v. Tongate</i> , 93 Wn.2d 751, 613 P.2d 121 (1980).....	38
<i>State v. Wheeler</i> , 145 Wn.2d 116, 34 P.2d 799 (2001); <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 535 U.S. 996 (2002).....	37
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 125 Wn.2d 212, 883 P.2d 320 (1994).....	10

### Washington Court of Appeals

<i>State v. Braham</i> , 67 Wn. App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992).....	30
<i>State v. Chambers</i> , 157 Wn. App. 456, 237 P.3d 352 (2010).....	32, 44, 45
<i>State v. Denney</i> , 152 Wn. App. 665, 218 P.3d 633 (2009) .....	24, 26
<i>State v. Huber</i> , 129 Wn. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005) .....	40
<i>State v. McKague</i> , 159 Wn. App. 489, 246 P.3d 558, <i>affirmed but criticized</i> , 172 Wn.2d 802 (2011) .....	37
<i>State v. Peters</i> , 163 Wn. App. 836, 261 P.3d 199 (2011) .....	18
<i>State v. Willis</i> , 64 Wn. App. 634, 825 P.2d 357 (1992) .....	24
<i>State v. Witherspoon</i> , 171 Wn. App. 271, 286 P.3d 996 (2012), <i>review granted</i> , 177 Wn.2d 1007 (2013) .....	37

### United States Supreme Court

<i>Alleyne v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 133 S. Ct. 2151 (2013) .....	passim
<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998).....	35, 36, 37, 39
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000) .....	passim
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004) .....	13, 34, 36, 38
<i>Chapman v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 18, 87 S.Ct. 824, 17 L.Ed.2d 705 (1967).....	12, 27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432, 105 S. Ct. 3249, 87 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1985).....	43
<i>Cunningham v. California</i> , 549 U.S. 270, 127 S. Ct. 856, 166 L. Ed. 2d 856 (2007).....	38

<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610, 96 S. Ct. 2240, 49 L. Ed. 2d 91 (1976).....	27
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48, 130 S. Ct. 2011, 176 L. Ed. 2d 825 (2010).....	41
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507, 124 S. Ct. 2633, 159 L. Ed. 2d 578 (2004).....	42, 45
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S. Ct. 1068, 25 L. Ed. 2d 368 (1970).....	9, 13
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 318 U.S. 189, 63 S. Ct. 549, 87 L. Ed. 704 (1943).....	27
<i>Michigan v. Mosley</i> , 423 U.S. 96, 96 S. Ct. 321, 46 L. Ed. 2d 313 (1975).....	23
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L. Ed. 2d 694 (1966).....	passim
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1, 119 S. Ct. 1827, 144 L. Ed. 2d 35 (1999).....	12, 13, 21
<i>North Carolina v. Pearce</i> , 395 U.S. 711, 89 S. Ct. 2072, 23 L. Ed. 2d 656 (1969).....	17
<i>Oregon v. Ice</i> , 555 U.S. 160, 129 S. Ct. 711, 172 L. Ed. 2d 517 (2009).....	35
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202, 102 S. Ct. 2382, 72 L. Ed. 2d 786 (1982).....	42
<i>Rhode Island v. Innis</i> , 446 U.S. 291, 100 S. Ct. 1682, 64 L. Ed. 2d 297 (1980).....	24
<i>Sandstrom v. Montana</i> , 442 U.S. 510, 99 S. Ct. 2450, 61 L. Ed. 2d 39 (1979).....	9
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535, 62 S. Ct. 1110, 86 L. Ed. 1655 (1942).....	42
<i>Southern Union Co. v. United States</i> , __ U.S. __, 132 S. Ct. 2344, 183 L. Ed. 2d 318 (2012).....	35
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506, 115 S. Ct. 2310, 132 L. Ed. 2d 444 (1995).....	9, 13, 18

### Statutes

RCW 26.50.110 .....	43
RCW 46.61.5055 .....	45
RCW 9.68.090 .....	45
RCW 9.94A.570 .....	41, 43

RCW 9A.36.011 .....	10, 14, 16, 19
---------------------	----------------

**Court Rules**

ER 402 .....	29
ER 403 .....	29
ER 701 .....	29
ER 702 .....	5, 28, 29, 31

**Other Authorities**

Colleen P. Murphy, <i>The Use of Prior Convictions After Apprendi</i> , 37 U.C. Davis L. Rev. 973 (2004) .....	36
E. Cleary, <i>McCormick on Evidence</i> (3d ed. 1984) .....	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-50-2-8 .....	38
Mass. Gen. Laws Ann. ch. 278 § 11A .....	38
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 14-7.5 .....	39
S.D. Laws § 22-7-12 .....	39
W.Va. Code An.. § 61-11-19 .....	39
